
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

濰柴動力股份有限公司
WEICHAI POWER CO., LTD.

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2338)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF
THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WEICHAI POWER CO., LTD.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) of
Weichai Power Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) will be held at the Company’s conference room at
197, Section A, Fu Shou East Street, High Technology Industrial Development Zone,
Weifang, Shandong Province, the People’s Republic of China on 13 November 2020 at 2:50
p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, approving the matters set out below.
Unless the context otherwise requires, terms defined in the circular to the shareholders of the
Company dated 23 October 2020, of which this notice forms part (the “Circular”) shall have
the same meaning when used herein.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

To consider and, if thought fit, approve the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

1. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Sale and Processing Services
Agreement dated 27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing
Connected Transactions – 1. Continuing Connected Transactions between Weichai
Holdings (and its associates) and the Group – Sale of diesel engines, diesel engine parts
and components, materials, semi-finished products, hydraulic products and related
products and provision of processing services by the Company (and its subsidiaries) to
Weichai Holdings (and its associates)” in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the
Circular and the relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby
approved.” (Note I)

2. “THAT the supply and/or connection of utilities by Weichai Holdings (and its
associates) to the Company (and its subsidiaries) (including the relevant supplemental
agreement and new caps) as referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing
Connected Transactions – 1. Continuing Connected Transactions between Weichai
Holdings (and its associates) and the Group – (a) Supply and/or connection of utilities
by Weichai Holdings (and its associates) to the Company (and its subsidiaries)” in the
announcement of the Company dated 27 August 2020 be and is hereby approved.” (Note I)

– 1 –



3. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Heavy Machinery Purchase and
Processing Services Agreement dated 27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed
“II. The Continuing Connected Transactions – 2. Continuing Connected Transactions
between Weichai Heavy Machinery (and its subsidiaries) and the Group – Purchase of
diesel engine parts and components, materials, steel and scrap metal etc., diesel engines
and related products and labour and processing services by the Company (and its
subsidiaries) from Weichai Heavy Machinery (and its subsidiaries)” in the “Letter from
the Board” contained in the Circular and the relevant New Caps (as defined in the
Circular) be and are hereby approved.” (Note I)

4. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Power Diesel Engines Supply
Framework Agreement and the Weichai Yangzhou Diesel Engines Supply Framework
Agreement dated 27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing
Connected Transactions – 3. Continuing Connected Transactions between Yangzhou
Yaxing (and its subsidiaries) and the Group – (a) Sale of engines, new energy
powertrain and related products by the Company and its subsidiaries to Yangzhou
Yaxing and its subsidiaries” in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the Circular and
the relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby approved.” (Note I)

5. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Transmissions Supply Framework
Agreement dated 27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing
Connected Transactions – 3. Continuing Connected Transactions between Yangzhou
Yaxing (and its subsidiaries) and the Group – (b) Sale of transmissions by SFGC to
Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries” in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the
Circular and the relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby
approved.” (Note I)

6. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Axles Supply Framework Agreement dated
27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing Connected
Transactions – 3. Continuing Connected Transactions between Yangzhou Yaxing (and
its subsidiaries) and the Group – (c) Sale of axles by Hande Axle to Yangzhou Yaxing
and its subsidiaries” in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the Circular and the
relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby approved.” (Note I)

7. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Westport Supply Agreement dated
27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing Connected
Transactions – 4. Continuing Connected Transactions between Weichai Westport and
the Group – (a) Supply of base engines, gas engine parts, utility and labour services,
technology development services and related products and services by the Company
(and its subsidiaries and/or associates) to Weichai Westport” in the “Letter from the
Board” contained in the Circular and the relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular)
be and are hereby approved.” (Note I)

– 2 –



8. “THAT the Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Westport Purchase Agreement
dated 27 August 2020 referred to in the section headed “II. The Continuing Connected
Transactions – 4. Continuing Connected Transactions between Weichai Westport and
the Group – (b) Purchase of gas engines, gas engine parts, labour services and related
products and services by the Company (and its subsidiaries and/or associates) from
Weichai Westport” in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the Circular and the
relevant New Caps (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby approved.” (Note I)

9. “THAT the provision of logistics and storage services by Weichai Logistics (and its
associates) to Weichai Westport (including the relevant supplemental agreement and
new caps) as referred to in the section headed “IV. PRC Continuing Connected
Transactions” in the announcement of the Company dated 27 August 2020 be and is
hereby approved.” (Note I)

10. “THAT the leasing of factory buildings by the Company to Weichai Westport (including
the relevant supplemental agreement and new caps) as referred to in the section headed
“IV. PRC Continuing Connected” in the announcement of the Company dated 27 August
2020 be and is hereby approved.” (Note I)

11. “THAT the grant of the guarantee(s) (the “Guarantee(s)”) by the Company in respect
of certain loans of Weichai Power Hong Kong International Development Co., Limited
(a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) from financial institution(s) in the
principal amount of not exceeding EUR408 million or equivalent amount in other
currencies, and the management and their respective authorised persons be and are
hereby authorised to conduct the relevant negotiations with the relevant financial
institution(s) and finalise the terms of the Guarantee(s), and execute all such documents
and carry out registration or filing with the relevant government authorities in
connection thereto.”

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

12. To consider and, if thought fit, approve the amendments to the Articles of Association as
set out in the section headed “V. Proposed amendments to the Articles of Association”
in the “Letter from the Board” contained in the Circular as a special resolution. (Note J)

By Order of the Board of Directors
Weichai Power Co., Ltd.

Kwong Kwan Tong
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 23 October 2020

– 3 –



Notes:

(A) The Company will not process registration of transfers of H shares (being overseas listed foreign shares
and ordinary shares) in the share capital of the Company with a Renminbi denominated par value of
RMB1.00 each, which are subscribed and/or paid for in Hong Kong dollars and listed on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“H Shares”) from 10 November 2020 to 13 November 2020 (both days
inclusive). Holders of H Shares whose names appear on the register of H Shares kept at Computershare
Hong Kong Investor Services Limited on 13 November 2020 are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM
following completion of the registration procedures. To qualify for attendance and voting at the EGM,
documents on transfers of H Shares of the Company, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must
be lodged with the Company’s H-Share Registrar, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 9 November 2020. The
address of the Company’s H-Share Registrar is as follows:

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen’s Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

(B) Each holder of H Shares of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may, by completing the
form of proxy of the Company, appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote at the EGM on his/her
behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. With respect to any shareholder who has
appointed more than one proxy, the proxy holders may only vote on a poll.

(C) Holders of H Shares of the Company must use the form of proxy of the Company for appointing a proxy
and the appointment must be in writing. The form of proxy must be signed by the relevant shareholder or
by a person duly authorised by the relevant shareholder in writing (a “power of attorney”). If the form of
proxy is signed by the person authorised by the relevant shareholder as aforesaid, the relevant power of
attorney and other relevant documents of authorisation (if any) must be notarised. If a corporate
shareholder appoints a person other than its legal representative to attend the EGM on its behalf, the
relevant form of proxy must be affixed with the company seal/chop of the corporate shareholder or duly
signed by its director or any other person duly authorised by that corporate shareholder as required by the
Articles of Association of the Company.

(D) To be valid, the form of proxy and the relevant notarised power of attorney (if any) and other relevant
documents of authorisation (if any) as mentioned in Note (C) above must be delivered to the Company’s
H-Share Registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited (address: 17M Floor, Hopewell
Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong), not less than 24 hours before the time appointed
for the EGM.

(E) Each holder of A shares (being ordinary shares) in the share capital of the Company with a Renminbi
denominated par value of RMB1.00 each, which are traded in Renminbi and listed on the Shenzhen Stock
Exchange (“A Shares”) who is entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may also, by completing the form
of proxy of the Company, appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote at the EGM on his behalf. A
proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. Notes (B) and (C) above also apply to the holders of A
Shares of the Company, except that, to be valid, the form of proxy and the relevant power of attorney (if
any) and other relevant documents of authorisation (if any) must be delivered to the Secretary to the board
of Directors of the Company not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the EGM. The address
of the Secretary to the board of Directors of the Company is as follow:

Legal and Securities Affairs Department
197, Section A, Fu Shou East Street
High Technology Industrial Development Zone
Weifang
Shandong Province
The People’s Republic of China
Postal Code: 261061
Telephone No.: 86 (536) 819 7069
Facsimile No.: 86 (536) 819 7073

– 4 –



(F) A shareholder or his/her proxy should produce proof of identity when attending the EGM. If a corporate
shareholder’s legal representative or any other person authorised by the board of directors or other
governing body of such corporate shareholder attends the EGM, such legal representative or other person
shall produce his/her proof of identity, and proof of designation as legal representative and the valid
resolution or authorisation document of the board of directors or other governing body of such corporate
shareholder (as the case may be) to prove the identity and authorisation of that legal representative or
other person.

(G) Any proposal to appoint any person to the office of director of the Company at the EGM shall be given in
writing and, notice in writing by that person of his consent to be elected as director shall be, lodged at the
registered office of the Company at 197, Section A, Fu Shou East Street, High Technology Industrial
Development Zone, Weifang, Shandong Province, the People’s Republic of China. The period for
lodgement of such notices shall commence on (and include) the day after the date of this notice of the
EGM and end on (and exclude) the date that is seven (7) days before the date of the EGM.

(H) The EGM is expected to last for not more than half a day. Shareholders who attend the EGM shall bear
their own travelling and accommodation expenses.

(I) (i) Weichai Holdings and its associates, (ii) Mr. Tan Xuguang, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Xu Xinyu and Mr.
Sun Shaojun, executive Directors of the Company, and (iii) Mr. Wu Hongwei and Mr. Lu Wenwu,
supervisors of the Company, will abstain from voting at the EGM in respect of this resolution.

(J) Since the Company is a PRC incorporated company and the official Articles of Association of the
Company are in the Chinese language, the proposed amendments in the English version of the Circular
are an unofficial English language translation (the “English Translation”) of the official proposed
amendments in the Chinese language (the “Official Amendments”), which are set out in the Chinese
language version of the Circular. Accordingly, in the event of any inconsistency between the English
Translation and the Official Amendments, the Official Amendments shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Tan Xuguang, Mr.
Zhang Quan, Mr. Xu Xinyu, Mr. Sun Shaojun, Mr. Yuan Hongming and Mr. Yan Jianbo; the
non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang Liangfu, Mr. Jiang Kui, Mr. Gordon
Riske and Mr. Michael Martin Macht; and the independent non-executive Directors of the
Company are Mr. Li Hongwu, Mr. Wen Daocai, Ms. Jiang Yan, Mr. Yu Zhuoping and Ms. Zhao
Huifang.

– 5 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


